STEPHEN F. LYNCH 8TH DISTRICT, MASSACHUSETTS

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM Chairman, Subcommittee on National Security

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

ASSISTANT DEMOCRATIC WHIP

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–2108

March 31, 2023

2109 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 202-225-8273 202-225-3984 Fax

> ONE HARBOR STREET SUITE 304 BOSTON, MA 02210 617-428-2000 617-428-2011 Fax

37 BELMONT STREET SUITE 3 BROCKTON, MA 02301 508-586-5555 508-580-4692 Fax

1245 HANCOCK STREET SUITE 41 QUINCY, MA 02169 617-657-6305 617-773-0995 Fax

LYNCH. HOUSE.GOV

The Honorable Kay Granger Chair House Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member House Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for a project to increase storm drain capacity in Norwood in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Town of Nowood, located at 566 Washington Street, Norwood, MA 02062. The funding would be used for construction of a new drainage system. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because the Meadowbrook Watershed comprises 967 acres (1.5 square miles) and includes all of Norwood Center, residential and commercial properties and, the Norwood Hospital. On June 28, 2020, a major rainfall event occurred in Norwood dumping 4.5 inches of rain within 90 minutes. The devastating effects of the storm resulted in the Town of Norwood declaring a State of Emergency. Over 300 homes were flooded out, many businesses were shut down and, the Norwood Hospital was evacuated and the building has been condemned. The Hospital serves not only Norwood but a large part of Norfolk County, straining regional Emergency Services capacity as ambulances have longer drives. In addition to protecting Norwood businesses, homes, and critical infrastructure, the plan will reduce flooding downstream of Norwood in the Neponset Watershed and provide better treatment of stormwater and improved water quality in a watershed with a TMDL through the proposed stormwater basins and daylighting of Meadow Brook.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 42 U.S.C. 5305(a)(2).

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Stephen F. Lynch Member of Congress